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State of Missouri

CREEPY CRAWL, INC., d/b/a CREEPY
)
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)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 01-0058 LC




)

SUPERVISOR OF LIQUOR CONTROL,
)




)



Respondent.
)

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


On January 19, 2001, Creepy Crawl, Inc., (Creepy Crawl) filed a petition appealing a decision of the Supervisor of Liquor Control that suspends Creepy Crawl’s liquor license.  The Supervisor alleges that Creepy Crawl sold intoxicating liquor for off-premises consumption and failed to cooperate with the Supervisor.  


We convened a hearing on the complaint on September 10, 2001.  Irl Baris with the Baris Law Firm represented Creepy Crawl.  Assistant Attorney General Da-Niel Cunningham represented the Supervisor.  At the hearing, we took some of Creepy Crawl’s objections to the Supervisor’s evidence under consideration.  


Creepy Crawl objected to the Supervisor’s witness refreshing his recollection from a report.  Creepy Crawl objected because three weeks passed between the typing of the report and the making of the notes on which the report was based.  Creepy Crawl argues that three weeks is 

not a reasonable time to memorialize the events.  We overrule the objection because the report was not offered into evidence; it was only used to refresh the witness’ recollection.  


Creepy Crawl objected to testimony of the Supervisor’s non-expert witness that the substance at issue was beer.  We overrule that objection because identifying a substance as “beer” does not require expert testimony.  State v. Patton, 297 S.W.2d 19, 22 (Mo. App., Spr. 1956), rev’d on other grounds, 308 S.W.2d 641 (Mo. 1958).  


Creepy Crawl also asked that the rebuttal testimony of the Supervisor’s witness be stricken because in it he referred to an Internal Affairs report regarding his conduct in this matter, and Creepy Crawl was not aware of the existence of the Internal Affairs investigation or report until the hearing.  At the hearing, Creepy Crawl asked that it be allowed to subpoena the full report prior to closing the record in the case.  We concluded our hearing that day, but left the record open to allow Creepy Crawl 30 days to file a brief on the issue of whether the record should be left open for a longer time to allow it to obtain this document.  At the close of the elapsed time, Creepy Crawl did not submit a brief, but merely requested once again that a subpoena be issued.  We denied Creepy Crawl’s request at that time, since it had not shown that it could not have learned about those documents in the ordinary course of discovery, and had not otherwise provided us with a compelling reason to subpoena the document after the hearing.  Creepy Crawl in its written argument again raises this issue.  We overrule Creepy Crawl’s objection once more, but our disposition of the case makes the objection moot.


The Supervisor’s written argument contains a motion to strike Creepy Crawl’s written argument for late filing.  Creepy Crawl’s written argument was due on Wednesday, January 30, 2002, but was filed when we received it on Monday, February 4, 2002.  However, Creepy 

Crawl’s certificate of service shows that it mailed the written argument on Tuesday, January 29, 2002.  The Supervisor has shown no prejudice in the late filing.  Therefore, we deny the Supervisor’s motion to strike.  


The Supervisor filed the last written argument on February 13, 2002.  

Findings of Fact

1. Creepy Crawl operates a night club under a retail liquor-by-the-drink license.  Its licensed premises includes the building at 412 Tucker Blvd., St. Louis, Missouri (the building), but not the parking lot adjacent to the building.  The lot was a source of contention between Creepy Crawl’s management and police officers on the beat because the officers had asked Creepy Crawl to monitor drinking in the lot and Creepy Crawl refused.

2. On May 10, 2000, Christopher Ringo and Christian Lebeau drove to Creepy Crawl and parked in the parking lot.  During a break in the band’s performance, they returned to the parking lot where they consumed the last two bottles from a 12-pack of St. Pauli Girl, which is a brand of beer.  They had bought the St. Pauli Girl at Dirt Cheap Liquor in Jefferson County, Missouri.  

3. On May 10, 2000, Creepy Crawl’s only two remaining cases of St. Pauli Girl were locked in its storage room in the building’s basement.  Creepy Crawl had bought three cases of St. Pauli Girl to sell to customers in September 1999.  St. Pauli Girl did not sell well, so Creepy Crawl no longer stocked it at the bar.  

4. An officer of the St. Louis City Police Department arrested Ringo and Lebeau for violating the city ordinance against drinking alcohol in public.  They told the officer that they had been in the building.  The officer concluded that they had taken the St. Pauli Girl out of Creepy Crawl.  

5. When the officer confronted Creepy Crawl’s manager, the manager became angry and disputed the accusation that Creepy Crawl had sold the St. Pauli Girl to Ringo and Lebeau.  He uttered a series of obscenities, but calmed down when the officer told him to.  He did not impede the officer’s investigation.  

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear Creepy Crawl’s petition.  Section 621.045.1.
  The Supervisor has the burden to prove that the licensee has committed an act for which the law provides discipline.  Harrington v. Smarr, 844 S.W.2d 16, 19 (Mo. App., W.D. 1992).  The Supervisor’s answer sets forth the bases on which we may find cause for discipline.  Ballew v. Ainsworth, 670 S.W.2d 94, 103 (Mo. App., E.D. 1984).  The answer charges Creepy Crawl with: 

sale of less than the original package to be consumed off licensed premise and failure to cooperate in violation of §311.200, RSMo, and 11 CSR 70-2.130(13)(B). . . . 

*   *   *

in accordance with Sections 311.660 and 311.680, RSMo.  

Sections 311.680.1 and 311.660(6) allow discipline for violations of the liquor control statutes and the Supervisor’s regulations, respectively.  

A.  Sale


The Supervisor cites section 311.050, which provides:

It shall be unlawful for any person, firm, partnership or corporation to manufacture, sell or expose for sale in this state intoxicating liquor, as defined in section 311.020, in any quantity, without taking out a license. 

The Supervisor alleges that Creepy Crawl violated that statute because it had no license for that kind of sale.  Creepy Crawl’s license is described at section 311.200.4:

For every license issued for the sale of all kinds of intoxicating liquor, at retail by the drink for consumption on premises of the licensee, the licensee shall pay to the director of revenue the sum of three hundred dollars per year, which shall include the sale of intoxicating liquor in the original package. 

The Supervisor cites the definition of original package at Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.010(6):  

Original package refers to any package containing three (3) or more standard bottles or cans of malt liquor or nonintoxicating beer, to fifty (50) milliliters (1.7 ounces) or more of spirituous liquors and one hundred (100) milliliters (3.4 ounces) or more of vinous liquors in the manufacturer's original container.  A standard bottle is any bottle or can containing twelve (12) ounces or less of malt liquor or nonintoxicating beer.  

To prove a violation of those provisions, the Supervisor must show that Creepy Crawl sold St. Pauli Girl, out of the original package, for consumption off of the licensed premises.    

We have found that Creepy Crawl did not sell the St. Pauli Girl.  The officer found Ringo and Lebeau drinking St. Pauli Girl in the parking lot, and they told the officer that they had been in the building, so the officer concluded that they had brought it out of Creepy Crawl.  However, we have found that Ringo and Lebeau brought the St. Pauli Girl with them from Jefferson County.  Lebeau testified to those events, and he had no motivation to fabricate that tale.    

Therefore, we conclude that Creepy Crawl is not subject to discipline for the sale of less than the original package to be consumed off the licensed premises in violation of section 311.200, RSMo.

B.  Cooperation


The Supervisor argues that Creepy Crawl violated 11 CSR 70-2.130(13)(B), which provides:

In the event that a licensee or his/her employee knows or should have known, that an illegal or violent act has been committed on or about the licensed premises, they immediately shall report the occurrence to law enforcement authorities and 

shall cooperate with law enforcement authorities and agents of the Division of Liquor Control during the course of any investigation into an occurrence.

(Emphasis added.)  To cooperate is to act or work together.  MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 255 (10th ed. 1993).  The Supervisor has not carried his burden of proving that the manager failed to cooperate during the course of the officer’s investigation into Ringo and Lebeau’s ordinance violation.  The manager’s string of obscenities were ill-advised, but were the result of the long-simmering feud between Creepy Crawl and the police over activities in the parking lot, and were not intended to obstruct the investigation or incite the crowd against the officer.  The manager calmed down immediately and cooperated fully.  Therefore, we conclude that Creepy Crawl is not subject to discipline for failure to cooperate in violation of 11 CSR 70-2.130(13)(B).  

Summary


Creepy Crawl is not subject to discipline for the sale of any substance, in less than the original package to be consumed off the licensed premises, in violation of section 311.200. 

Creepy Crawl is not subject to discipline for failure to cooperate in violation of 11 CSR 70-2.130(13)(B).  


SO ORDERED on March 20, 2002.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN



Commissioner

�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.
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